the Directors plan to invest approximately RMB15 million to make further exploration of the coal

mine and to perform a final feasibility study for the Xi Meng Coal Mine. As the Xi Meng Coal Mine

is expected to have abundant coal resources of over 400 million tons and as the Directors are of the

opinion that the demand of coal from the electricity and other industries will continue to be robust in

the PRC, the Directors are of the opinion that the acquisition of the Xi Meng Coal Mine will greatly

enhance the value and future profitability of the Group.

- 26 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE
ACQUISITION

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and the effects of the Acquisition assuming that no adjustment has to be made to

the Consideration:

   Immediately after
  Immediately after Completion and issue of
  Completion and issue of Consideration Shares and
  Consideration Shares but assuming the Convertible
 As at the Latest  assuming no Convertible Notes are fully exercised
 Practicable Date Notes are exercised (Note 3)

  Approximate  Approximate  Approximate

 Shares % Shares %  Shares %

Legend Win Profits Limited (Note 1) 1,567,500,000 46.01% 1,567,500,000 39.12% 1,567,500,000 35.80%

Mr. Yu (Note 2) 344,500,000 10.11% 344,500,000 8.60% 344,500,000 7.87%

Ms. Kau (Note 2) 126,870,000 3.72% 126,870,000 3.17% 126,870,000 2.90%

The Vendor (Note 2) 0 0.00% 600,000,000 14.97% 971,428,571 22.18%

Other public Shareholders 1,368,419,800 40.16% 1,368,419,800 34.14% 1,368,419,800 31.25%

Total  3,407,289,800 100.00% 4,007,289,800 100.00% 4,378,718,371 100.00%

Notes:

1) Legend Win Profits Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. The issued share capital of

Legend Win Profits Limited is beneficially owned by Hui Kee Fung, Hui Ki Yau, Hui Hung Tan, Teresa, all being

executive Directors, and Hui’s K.K. Foundation Limited as to 38.95%, 32.63%, 23.16% and 5.26% respectively.

Hui’s K.K. Foundation Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, limited by guarantee and does not

have a share capital. Hui Kee Fung, Hui Ki Yau, Hui Hung Tan, Teresa, all being executive Directors are the

registered members and directors of Hui’s K.K. Foundation Limited

[…]

31 December 2006.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information on the

Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the Capital Contribution, the New Acquisition and

the 2nd Acquisition. It is prepared for illustrative purpose only and it does not purport to represent

what the results, cash flows or financial position of the Enlarged Group as on the completion of the

Capital Contribution, the New Acquisition and the 2nd Acquisition.

- 246 -

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JUMPLEX,
FIRST CHOICE, WISE HOUSE AND MINGRUNFENG

(COMPANIES ACQUIRED BY THE GROUP
AFTER THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS)

2.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (ACQUISITION OF MINGRUNFENG)

   The Group
 The Group  Jumplex  First Choice  Wise House  Mingrunfeng   after 100%
 31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  acquisition of
 2006  2006  2006  2006  2006  Sub-total  adjustment  Mingrunfeng
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited   Unaudited

Revenue 96,578  –  –  –  –  96,578   96,578

Cost of sales (61,046 ) –  –  –  –  (61,046 )   (61,046 )

Gross profit 35,532  –  –  –  –  35,532   35,532

Other income and gains 5,297  –  –  –  5  5,302   5,302

Selling and distribution

 expenses (9,197 ) –  –  –  –  (9,197 )   (9,197 )

General and

 administrative expenses (25,500 ) (20 ) (22 ) (38 ) (1,395 ) (26,975 )   (26,975 )

Other operating expenses (1,024 ) –  –  –  –  (1,024 )   (1,024 )

Share of profit of a

 jointly controlled entity 45  –  –  –  –  45   45

Finance expenses (2,576 ) –  –  –  (809 ) (3,385 )   (3,385 )

Profit/(loss) before taxation 2,577  (20 ) (22 ) (38 ) (2,199 ) 298  –  298

Tax charges (1,437 ) –  –  –  –  (1,437 )   (1,437 )

Profit/(loss) for the year/period 1,140  (20 ) (22 ) (38 ) (2,199 ) (1,139 ) –  (1,139 )

Proposed final dividend 299  –  –  –  –  299  –  299

- 247 -

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JUMPLEX,
FIRST CHOICE, WISE HOUSE AND MINGRUNFENG

(COMPANIES ACQUIRED BY THE GROUP
AFTER THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS)

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
(ACQUISITION OF MINGRUNFENG)

   The Group

 The Group  Jumplex  First Choice  Wise House  Mingrunfeng   Total  after 100%

 31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma Pro-forma  acquisition of

2006  2006  2006  2006  2006  Sub-total  adjustment adjustment  Mingrunfeng

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited   (Note (a))  (Note (b))  (Note (c))  (Note (d))  (Note (e))  (Note (f))  (Note (g))   Unaudited

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 63,877  –  –  –  29  63,906   –  63,906

Prepaid land lease payments 6,213  –  –  –  –  6,213   –  6,213

Investment property 400  –  –  –  –  400   –  400

Interest in a subsidiary –  –  –  –  –  –   –  –

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 623  –  –  –  –  623   –  623

Interest in an associate –  61  82  194  –  337  20,000  27,874  37,147  88,202  141,861   (315,421 ) (337 ) –

Intangible assets – Mining rights –  –  –  –  –  –   –  –

Intangible assets – Exploration rights/exploration

 and evaluation assets 2,424  –  –  –  23,885  26,309   –  26,309

Other intangible assets –  –  –  –  –  –   –  –

Deposit for acquisition of a company 15,000  –  –  –  –  15,000  (15,000 )   (15,000 ) –

Deferred tax assets 551  –  –  –  –  551   –  551

Goodwill –  –  –  –  –  –   2,000  297,155  299,155  299,155

89,088  61  82  194  23,914  113,339  5,000  27,874  37,147  88,202  141,861  2,000  (18,266 ) 283,818  397,157

Current assets

Inventories 10,227  –  –  –  –  10,227   –  10,227

Trade and bill receivables 9,105  –  –  –  –  9,105   –  9,105

Prepayment, deposits and other

 receivables 1,716  –  –  –  –  1,716   –  1,716

Amount due from a jointly controlled entity 1,097  –  –  –  –  1,097   –  1,097

Amount due from related company 2,900  –  –  –  –  2,900   –  2,900

Amount due from a director –  –  –  –  788  788   –  788

Amount due from shareholders –  –  –  238  –  238   –  238

Loan to a third party –  –  619  –  –  619   (619 ) (619 ) –

[…]

Proposed final dividend 299  –  –  –  –  299   –  299

147,017  (20 ) (55 ) 228  (2,040 ) 145,130  20,000  27,874  37,147  88,202  141,861  –  (18,113 ) 296,971  442,101

Minority interests 1,297  –  –  –  –  1,297  –  1,297

Total equity/(deficiency) 148,314  (20 ) (55 ) 228  (2,040 ) 146,427  20,000  27,874  37,147  88,202  141,861  –  (18,113 ) 296,971  443,398

- 249 -

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JUMPLEX,
FIRST CHOICE, WISE HOUSE AND MINGRUNFENG

(COMPANIES ACQUIRED BY THE GROUP
AFTER THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS)

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (ACQUISITION OF MINGRUNFENG)

   The Group
 The Group  Jumplex  First Choice  Wise House  Mingrunfeng   Total  after 100%
 31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  acquisition of
 2006  2006  2006  2006  2006  Sub-total  adjustment  adjustment  Mingrunfeng
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited   (Note (a))   Unaudited

CASH FLOW FROM
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) from operations 2,577  (20 ) (22 ) (38 ) (2,199 ) 298   298
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation and amortisation of
  property, plant and equipment 6,654  –  –  –  7  6,661   6,661
 Amortisation of prepaid land lease
  payments 147  –  –  –  –  147   147
 Amortisation of intangible assets 190  –  –  –  –  190   190
 Provision for slow moving inventories 804  –  –  –  –  804   804
 Bad debts written-off 376  –  –  –  –  376   376
 Write off of deposits received (912 ) –  –  –  –  (912 )   (912 )
 Revaluation surplus on leasehold land and
  buildings (312 ) –  –  –  –  (312 )   (312 )
 Write off of property, plant and equipment 1  –  –  –  –  1   1
 Gain on disposal of property, plant and
  equipment (9 ) –  –  –  –  (9 )   (9 )
 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 327  –  –  –  –  327   327
 Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity (45 ) –  –  –  –  (45 )   (45 )
 Share-based compensation expenses
  – employee compensation expenses 4,614  –  –  –  –  4,614   4,614
  – consultancy fee 205  –  –  –  –  205   205
 Interest expenses 2,576  –  –  –  809  3,385   3,385
 Interest income (1,158 ) –  –  –  (5 ) (1,163 )   (1,163 )
 Negative goodwill –  –  –  –  –  –   –

Operating profit/(loss) before working
 capital changes 16,035  (20 ) (22 ) (38 ) (1,388 ) 14,567   14,567
Increase in inventories (3,422 ) –  –  –  –  (3,422 )   (3,422 )
Decrease in trade and bills receivables 3,268  –  –  –  –  3,268   3,268
Decrease/(increase) in prepayment,
 deposits and other receivables (247 ) –  –  –  15  (232 )   (232 )
Increase in amount due from a
 jointly controlled entity (1,097 ) –  –  –  –  (1,097 )   (1,097 )
Increase in amount due from a director –  –  –  –  (788 ) (788 )   (788 )
Increase in trust receipt loans 1,798  –  –  –  –  1,798   1,798
Decrease in trade and bills payables (3,226 ) –  –  –  –  (3,226 )   (3,226 )
Increase in other payables and accruals 159  1  4  1  305  470   470
Decrease in amount due to a director –  –  –  –  (191 ) (191 )   (191 )

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 13,268  (19 ) (18 ) (37 ) (2,047 ) 11,147   11,147
Interest paid (2,561 ) –  –  –  –  (2,561 )   (2,561 )
Interest paid in finance lease payments (15 ) –  –  –  –  (15 )   (15 )
Interest received –  –  –  –  5  5   5
Income tax paid (74 ) –  –  –  –  (74 )   (74 )

NET CASH INFLOW/(OUTFLOW) FROM
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES 10,618  (19 ) (18 ) (37 ) (2,042 ) 8,502   8,502

- 250 -

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JUMPLEX,
FIRST CHOICE, WISE HOUSE AND MINGRUNFENG

(COMPANIES ACQUIRED BY THE GROUP
AFTER THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS)

   The Group
 The Group  Jumplex  First Choice  Wise House  Mingrunfeng   Total  after 100%
 31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  acquisition of
 2006  2006  2006  2006  2006  Sub-total  adjustment  adjustment  Mingrunfeng
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited   (Note (a))   Unaudited

CASH FLOW FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments to acquire property,
 plant and equipment (1,184 ) –  –  –  (11 ) (1,195 )   (1,195 )
Payments to acquire the items of
 assets under development –  –  –  –  –  –   –
Payments to acquire of a subsidiary –  –  –  –  –  –   –
Proceeds from disposal of property,
 plant and equipment 34  –  –  –  –  34   34
Payments to acquire intangible assets (2,614 ) –  –  –  (18,300 ) (20,914 )   (20,914 )
Capital contribution to a jointly
 controlled entity (578 ) –  –  –  –  (578 )   (578 )
Decrease in amount due from a
 related company 5,232  –  –  –  –  5,232   5,232
Decrease in amount due from shareholders –  –  –  35  –  35   35
Deposit paid for acquisition of a company (15,000 ) –  –  –  –  (15,000 ) 15,000  15,000  –
Interest received 1,158  –  –  –  –  1,158   1,158

NET CASH INFLOW/(OUTFLOW)
 FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (12,952 ) –  –  35  (18,311 ) (31,228 )   (16,228 )

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING
 ACTIVITIES
Advances from a shareholder –  –  –  –  –  –   –
Loan from a third party –  –  –  –  –  –   –
Proceeds from open offer of shares issued 38,742  –  –  –  –  38,742   38,742
Payment in relation to the cost of open
 offer of shares issued (1,498 ) –  –  –  –  (1,498 )   (1,498 )
Increase in amount due to shareholders –  19  101  –  –  120   120
New bank loans 26,522  –  –  –  –  26,522   26,522
Repayment of bank loans (26,293 ) –  –  –  –  (26,293 )   (26,293 )
New other loans –  –  –  –  17,500  17,500   17,500
Repayment of other loans –  –  –  –  (13,000 ) (13,000 )   (13,000 )
Repayment of Capital element of finance
 lease payables (96 ) –  –  –  –  (96 )   (96 )
Capital contribution from minority interests 1,260  –  –  –  –  1,260   1,260
Loan from a director –  –  –  –  1,000  1,000   1,000
Deposit received –  –  –  –  15,000  15,000  (15,000 ) (15,000 ) –

NET CASH INFLOW FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES 38,637  19  101  –  20,500  59,257   44,257

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
 cash equivalents 36,303  –  83  (2 ) 147  36,531   36,531

[…]

the Company and the audited balance sheets of Lucky Dragon and Heng Yuan as at 31 July 2007 as

extracted from the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix II to the Circular and other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular, as if the Acquisition has been completed on the

respective balance sheet dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information on the Enlarged

Group as a result of the completion of the Acquisition. It is prepared for illustrative purpose only

and it does not purport to represent what the results, cash flows or financial position of the Enlarged

Group as on the completion of the Acquisition and the Mingrunfeng Acquisition.

- 256 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(FOR THE ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON GROUP)

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON AND HENG YUAN)

   the Enlarged @
 The Group  Lucky Dragon * Heng Yuan   Group
 31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  31 December
 2006  2006  2006  Sub-total  adjustment  2006
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

 Audited  Audited  Audited   Unaudited

Revenue 96,578  –  –  96,578   96,578

Cost of sales (61,046 ) –  –  (61,046 )   (61,046 )

Gross profit 35,532  –  –  35,532   35,532

Other income and gains 5,297  –  –  5,297   5,297

Selling and distribution

 expenses (9,197 ) –  –  (9,197 )   (9,197 )

General and administrative

 expenses (25,500 ) –  (361 ) (25,861 )   (25,861 )

Other operating expenses (1,024 ) –  –  (1,024 )   (1,024 )

Share of profit of a

 jointly controlled entity 45  –  –  45   45

Finance expenses (2,576 ) –  –  (2,576 )   (2,576 )

Profit/(loss) before taxation 2,577  –  (361 ) 2,216  –  2,216

Tax charges (1,437 ) –  –  (1,437 )   (1,437 )

Profit for the year/period 1,140  –  (361 ) 779  –  779

Proposed final dividend 299  –  –  299   299

* No audited financial information of Lucky Dragon for the year ended 31 December 2006, since it incorporated

on 30 April 2007.

@ The un-audited pro-forma of the enlarged group in respect of acquisition of Lucky Dragon and Heng Yuan was

excluding the acquisition of Mingrunfeng, details please refer to Appendix III in this circular.

- 257 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(FOR THE ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON GROUP)

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
(ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON AND HENG YUAN)

   Lucky   the Enlarged
 The Group   Dragon  Heng Yuan   Total  Group  @
 31 December  31 July  31 July   Pro-forma Pro-forma  31 December
 2006  2007  2007  Sub-total  adjustment adjustment  2006
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 Audited  Audited  Audited   (Note (a))  (Note (b))  (Note (c)) (Note (d))   Unaudited

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 63,877  –  –  63,877   –  63,877
Prepaid land lease payments 6,213  –  –  6,213   –  6,213
Investment property 400  –  –  400   –  400
Interest in a subsidiary –  –  –  –  768,839  (768,839 )   –  –
Interest in a jointly
 controlled entity 623  –  –  623   –  623
Interest in an associate –
Intangible assets – Mining rights –  –  21,401  21,401   –  21,401
Intangible assets – Exploration
 rights/exploration and
 evaluation assets 2,424  –  3,090  5,514   –  5,514
Other intangible assets –  –  –  –   –  –
Deposit for acquisition of
 a company 15,000  –  –  15,000   –  15,000
Deferred tax assets 551  –  –  551   –  551
Goodwill –  –  –  –   726,614  2,000   728,614  728,614

 89,088  –  24,491  113,579  768,839  (42,225 ) 2,000  –  728,614  842,193

Current assets
Inventories 10,227  –  –  10,227   –  10,227
Trade and bill receivables 9,105  –  –  9,105   –  9,105
Prepayment, deposits and other
 receivables 1,716  –  93  1,809   –  1,809
Amount due from a jointly
 controlled entity 1,097  –  –  1,097   –  1,097
Amount due from related company 2,900  –  –  2,900   –  2,900
Amount due from a director –  –  –  –   –  –
Amount due from shareholders –  –  –  –   –  –
Loan to a third party –  –  –  –   –  –
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 286  –  –  286   –  286
Cash & cash equivalents 85,224  20,730  1  105,955  (160,000 )   54,045  (105,955 ) –
Tax recoverable 153  –  –  153   –  153

 110,708  20,730  94  131,532  (160,000 ) –  –  54,045  (105,955 ) 25,577

- 258 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(FOR THE ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON GROUP)

   Lucky   the Enlarged
 The Group   Dragon  Heng Yuan   Total  Group  @
 31 December  31 July  31 July   Pro-forma Pro-forma  31 December
 2006  2007  2007  Sub-total  adjustment adjustment  2006
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 Audited  Audited  Audited   (Note (a))  (Note (b))  (Note (c)) (Note (d))   Unaudited

Current liabilities
Due to a shareholder –  20,760  –  20,760   (20,760 )   (20,760 ) –
Loan from a third party –  –  3,090  3,090   –  3,090
Trade and bills payables 7,632  –  –  7,632   –  7,632
Other payables and accruals 4,902  –  –  4,902  –   2,000   2,000  6,902
Provision for tax 287  –  –  287   –  287
Deposit received –  –  –  –   –  –
Bank overdraft –  –  –  –   54,045  54,045  54,045
Bank and trust receipt loans –  –  –  –   –  –
Other loans 33,066  –  –  33,066   –  33,066
Amount due to a shareholder –  –  –  –
Loan from a director –  –  –  –
Finance lease payables –  –  –  –   –  –

 45,887  20,760  3,090  69,737  –  (20,760 ) 2,000  54,045  35,285  105,022

Net current assets/(liabilities) 64,821  (30 ) (2,996 ) 61,795  (160,000 ) 20,760  (2,000 ) –  (141,240 ) (79,445 )

Total assets less current
 liabilities 153,909  (30 ) 21,495  175,374  608,839  (21,465 ) –  –  587,374  762,748

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds –  –  –  –  (232,125 )   (232,125 ) (232,125 )
Bank loans (1,766 ) –  –  (1,766 )   –  (1,766 )
Deferred tax liabilities (3,829 ) –  –  (3,829 )   –  (3,829 )

 (5,595 ) –  –  (5,595 ) (232,125 ) –  –  –  (232,125 ) (237,720 )

Net assets/(liabilities) 148,314  (30 ) 21,495  169,779  376,714  (21,465 ) –  –  355,249  525,028

Equity
Equity attributable to
 Company’s equity holders
Share Capital 59,773  –  515  60,288  12,000  (515 )   11,485  71,773
Reserves 86,945  (30 ) 20,980  107,895  338,016  (20,950 )   317,066  424,961
Equity component of
 convertible note –  –  –  –  26,698  –   26,698  26,698
Proposed final dividend 299  –  –  299  –  –   –  299

 147,017  (30 ) 21,495  168,482  376,714  (21,465 ) –  –  355,249  523,731
Minority interests 1,297  –  –  1,297  –  –  –  –  –  1,297

Total equity/(deficiency) 148,314  (30 ) 21,495  169,779  376,714  (21,465 ) –  –  355,249  525,028

@ The un-audited pro-forma of the enlarged group in respect of acquisition of Lucky Dragon and Heng Yuan was

excluding the acquisition of Mingrunfeng, details please refer to Appendix III in this circular.

- 259 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(FOR THE ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON GROUP)

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON AND HENG YUAN)

   the Enlarged  @
 The Group  Lucky Dragon * Heng Yuan   Total  Group
 31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  31 December

[…]

Write off of deposits received (912 ) –  –  (912 )   (912 )

 Revaluation surplus on leasehold

  land and buildings (312 ) –  –  (312 )   (312 )

 Write off of property, plant

  and equipment 1  –  –  1   1

 Gain on disposal of property,

  plant and equipment (9 ) –  –  (9 )   (9 )

 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 327  –  –  327   327

 Share of loss of a jointly

  controlled entity (45 ) –  –  (45 )   (45 )

 Share-based compensation

  expenses

  – employee compensation

   expenses 4,614  –  –  4,614   4,614

  – consultancy fee 205  –  –  205   205

 Interest expenses 2,576  –  –  2,576   2,576

 Interest income (1,158 ) –  –  (1,158 )   (1,158 )

 Negative goodwill –  –  –  –   –

- 260 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(FOR THE ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON GROUP)

   the Enlarged  @
 The Group  Lucky Dragon * Heng Yuan   Total  Group
 31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  31 December
 2006  2006  2006  Sub-total  adjustment  adjustment  2006
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 Audited  Audited  Audited   (note (a))   Unaudited

Operating profit/(loss) before
 working capital changes 16,035  –  (361 ) 15,674   15,674
Increase in inventories (3,422 ) –  –  (3,422 )   (3,422 )
Decrease in trade and
 bills receivables 3,268  –  –  3,268   3,268
Increase in prepayment, deposits
 and other receivables (247 ) –  (33 ) (280 )   (280 )
Increase in amount due from a
 jointly controlled entity (1,097 ) –  –  (1,097 )   (1,097 )
Increase in amount due from
 a director –  –  –  –   –
Increase in trust receipt loans 1,798  –  –  1,798   1,798
Decrease in trade and bills
 payables (3,226 ) –  –  (3,226 )   (3,226 )
Increase in other payables
 and accruals 159  –  –  159   159
Decrease in amount due to a
 director –  –  –  –   –

Cash generated from/(used in)
 operations 13,268  –  (394 ) 12,874   12,874
Interest paid (2,561 ) –  –  (2,561 )   (2,561 )
Interest paid in finance
 lease payments (15 ) –  –  (15 )   (15 )
Interest received –  –  –  –   –
Income tax paid (74 ) –  –  (74 )   (74 )

NET CASH INFLOW/
 (OUTFLOW) FROM
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES 10,618  –  (394 ) 10,224   10,224

CASH FLOW FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments to acquire property,
 plant and equipment (1,184 ) –  (2,079 ) (3,263 )   (3,263 )
Payments to acquire the items of
 assets under development –  –  –  –   –
Payments to acquire of a subsidiary –  –  –  –  (160,000 ) (160,000 ) (160,000 )
Proceeds from disposal of property,
 plant and equipment 34  –  –  34   34
Payments to acquire intangible assets (2,614 ) –  –  (2,614 )   (2,614 )
Capital contribution to a jointly
 controlled entity (578 ) –  –  (578 )   (578 )
Decrease in amount due from a
 related company 5,232  –  –  5,232   5,232
Decrease in amount due from
 shareholders –  –  –  –   –
Deposit paid for acquisition of
 a company (15,000 ) –  –  (15,000 )   (15,000 )
Interest received 1,158  –  –  1,158   1,158

NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES (12,952 ) –  (2,079 ) (15,031 )   (175,031 )

- 261 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(FOR THE ACQUISITION OF LUCKY DRAGON GROUP)

   the Enlarged  @
 The Group  Lucky Dragon * Heng Yuan   Total  Group
 31 December  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  31 December
 2006  2006  2006  Sub-total  adjustment  adjustment  2006
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 Audited  Audited  Audited   (note (a))   Unaudited

CASH FLOW FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from a shareholder –  –  2,470  2,470   2,470
Loan from a third party –  –  –  –   –